## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 1325 G STREET, N.W., SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

## **NOTICE OF VIRTUAL TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 2**

## THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2023, 1:00 P.M.

October 27, 2023

GD-2022-01-E, IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT AND INVESTIGATION INTO POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY'S COMMUNITY RENEWABLE ENERGY FACILITY PRACTICES, and

## FORMAL CASE NO. 1171, IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO COMMUNITY RENEWABLE ENERGY FACILITY PRACTICES IN THE DISTRICT,

- 1. In Order No. 21908, the Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia ("Commission"), among other things, denied the Motion of the Potomac Electric Power Company ("Pepco" or "Company") for Enlargement of Time to Provide Additional Optionality for Meter Removal Solutions but granted Pepco's request for additional time until November 15, 2023, to remove the Company's meters.<sup>1</sup> In Order No. 21908, the Commission directed that technical conferences be scheduled and facilitated by Commission Staff within 15 days of the date of the Order to help parties and stakeholders establish a protocol and flush out details of any issues experienced in Pepco bringing its CREF metering practices into compliance with the law and the Commission's directives. The Commission also directed that the technical conferences are to be used as a vehicle to explore and propose permanent automated solutions.<sup>2</sup> The first Technical Conference was held virtually on October 11, 2023.
- 2. Commission Staff will convene the second Technical Conference virtually on Thursday, November 2, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. Current parties and stakeholders will receive an invitation from the Commission's Secretary's office which will include information for accessing the technical conference. An agenda will be sent by Commission Staff to the same list of parties and stakeholders prior to the conference. All participants should be prepared to discuss the subject matters listed on the agenda, which will be based on the specific directives in Order No. 21908 and matters discussed at the October 11, 2023 Technical Conference.
- 3. All persons who plan to participate in the technical conferences should submit an email to Richard Herskovitz (<a href="mailto:rherskovitz@psc.dc.gov">rherskovitz@psc.dc.gov</a>) and Stephen Sunderhauf (<a href="mailto:ssunderhauf@psc.dc.gov">ssunderhauf@psc.dc.gov</a>) of their intent to participate by 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, November

GD-2022-01-E, In the Matter of the Complaint and Petition for an Investigation into Potomac Electric Power Company's Community Renewable Energy Facility Practices ("GD-2022-01-E"); and Formal Case No. 1171, In the Matter of the Investigation into Community Renewable Energy Facility Practices in the District ("Formal Case No. 1171), Order No. 21908, rel. September 28, 2023 ("Order No. 21908").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Order No. 21908, ¶¶ 26, 36.

Notice Page 2

1, 2023, including the participant's name and organization, if applicable, with the subject "GD2022-02/FC1171 Technical Conference 2."

4. Any questions or requests for additional information concerning access to the virtual technical conference should be sent to Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick, Commission Secretary, at psc-commissionsecretary@dc.gov.

Bunda Derthart - Selgwill

A TRUE COPY: BY DIRECTION OF THE COMMISSION:

CHIEF CLERK: BRINDA WESTBROOK-SEDGWICK

COMMISSION SECRETARY